

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

Writ Petition No.5507 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No.	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
	25.02.2026	<u>CMR, J & GTK, J</u> <u>W.P.No.5507 of 2026</u> Sri Bachina Hanumanta Rao, the learned Central Government Counsel takes notice for respondent No.1. Sri T.B.L.Murthy, learned Panel Advocate takes notice for respondent No.2-Bank who is on caveat and requests time to file counter. As respondent No.3 is an Advocate-Commissioner, no notice is required to be ordered at this stage. List the matter on 11.03.2026. <u>CMR,J</u> <u>GTK,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> Heard Sri M.R.K.Chakravarthy, the learned counsel for the petitioners, the learned Central Government counsel for respondent No.1 and the learned Panel Advocate for respondent Bank who is on caveat.	

		The petitioners are the legal heirs of the principal borrower by name Turaka Suresh Prasad, who availed loan from the 2nd respondent Bank by mortgaging the subject property as security for repayment of the loan amount. As the principal borrower committed default in repayment of the loan amount, the Bank has initiated measures under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as 'the SARFAESI Act'). A notice under Section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act was issued and thereafter, on a petition filed under Section 14 of the SARFAESI Act before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Machilipatnam, an order to take delivery of possession of the secured asset was passed. Challenging the said order, the legal heirs of the principal borrower filed the writ petition. The main ground on which they sought to challenge the order of the learned Magistrate to take possession of the property is that the notice under Section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act, which is required to be issued before initiating proceedings under Section 14 of the SARFAESI Act was issued to a dead person, who is a principal borrower as he died on 21.09.2024 and no notice was issued to the petitioners, who are his legal heirs.	
--	--	---	--

		The petitioners have produced a copy of the death certificate in proof of the death of the principal borrower on 21.09.2024. The notice issued under Section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act to the principal borrower, which is available at Page No.16 of the material papers of the writ petition shows that it was issued on 03.01.2025. Therefore, obviously, it was issued to a dead person after the death of the principal borrower. The learned counsel for the Bank submits that on the same day i.e. on 03.01.2025, as the Bank authorities came to know that the principal borrower died, that a personal notice was served on the writ petitioners, who are the legal heirs of the deceased principal borrower and he has now produced a copy of the notice said to have been served on the legal heirs of the borrowers which is also dated 03.01.2025. But, on a scrutiny of the said two notices, it throws some doubt on the genuineness of the notices said to have been served on the legal heirs of the deceased principal borrower on 03.01.2025. The legal notice dated 03.01.2025 was issued to the principal borrower shows that it was sent by registered post with acknowledgment due. The returned registered post with an endorsement that he died is not produced	
--	--	--	--

		before this Court. So, when it was sent through registered post, it is really doubtful whether the Bank authorities got knowledge of the death of the principal borrower on the same day i.e. on 03.01.2025. So, it is doubtful whether a notice was served on the legal heirs of the deceased principal borrower on 03.01.2025 or not. The same has to be resolved after the Bank authorities file their counter explaining all these facts with relevant evidence. Therefore, at this stage, as a <i>prima facie</i> case has been established that the notice under Section 13(2) of the SARFAESI Act was issued on 03.01.2025 to a dead person and thereafter, the petition under Section 14 of the SARFAESI Act was filed to take possession of the property, we deem it appropriate to stay further proceedings pursuant to the warrant dated 27.01.2026 issued in CrI.M.P.No.24 of 2026 in CF No.560 of 2025 on the file of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Machilipatnam till the next date of hearing as, if it is ultimately found that the said proceedings under Section 14 of the SARFAESI Act are initiated after giving notice to a dead person under Section 13 (2) of the SARFAESI Act, it would strike at the very bottom of the matter, making further proceedings legally unsustainable.	
--	--	---	--

		Therefore, there shall be interim stay of further proceedings pursuant to the warrant dated 27.01.2026 issued in Crl.M.P.No.24 of 2026 in CF No.560 of 2025 by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Machilipatnam till the next date of hearing. <u>CMR,J</u> <u>GTK,J</u> KA	
--	--	---	--